

Nos. 08-289, 08-294

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT OF
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

and

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND
PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA SENATE,

Petitioners,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PARENT OF MIRIAM FLORES, MINOR CHILD;
ROSA RZESLAWSKI, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PARENT OF MARIO RZESLAWSKI, MINOR CHILD;
STATE OF ARIZONA; AND MEMBERS OF THE
ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of *Certiorari* To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

*NINA PERALES	ROGER L. RICE
DAVID G. HINOJOSA	JANE E. LÓPEZ
MEXICAN AMERICAN	MULTICULTURAL EDUCATION,
LEGAL DEFENSE AND	TRAINING & ADVOCACY,
EDUCATIONAL FUND	(META Inc.)
110 Broadway St., Suite 300	240A Elm St., Suite 22
San Antonio, TX 78205	Somerville, MA 02144
(210) 224-5476	(617) 628-2226

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

CESAR A. PERALES
JOSE PEREZ
DIANA SEN
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 219-3360

JOHN T. AFFELDT
TARA KINI
PUBLIC ADVOCATES, INC.
131 Steuart Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 431-7430

DANIEL R. ALONSO
W. STEWART WALLACE
MICHAEL DENVIR
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 836-8000

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
I. The Equal Educational Opportunities Act...	4
II. The No Child Left Behind Act	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Congress Never Intended for NCLB to Preclude Civil Rights Actions Brought Under the EEOA.....	12
A. There is no Evidence of Congressional Intent in NCLB to Preclude EEOA Causes of Action	13
1. Congress Never Considered the Private Right of Action Under the EEOA.....	14
2. The Courts Have Developed a Working Definition of “Appropriate Action” That Fulfills the Purpose of the EEOA.....	15
B. NCLB and the EEOA Work in Harmony.....	17
C. Congress Never Intended to Repeal or Otherwise Preclude Actions Under the EEOA for Individuals Against States...	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Petitioners Overstate the Operation and Remedial Scheme of NCLB	21
A. NCLB is Subject to Re-authorization ...	22
B. Petitioners Concede Various Aspects of “Appropriate Action” Under the EEOA Were Neither Required by NCLB Nor Approved by the USDOE	23
C. In Contrast to the EEOA, NCLB Does not Address Equal Opportunity for All Parts of an Educational Program	24
D. The Accountability Provisions of NCLB Exclude Thousands of ELL Students ...	25
1. NCLB’s Provisions Exclude Large Numbers of ELL Students due to Grade Exclusion	27
2. When There are Fewer Than 40 Students in the ELL Group, Arizona ELL Students Are Excluded for Accountability Purposes	29
3. Arizona’s Application of a 99% Confidence Level Further Excludes ELL Students for Accountability Purposes	32
4. The Meaning of “Making Adequate Yearly Progress” Does not Necessarily Equate to Success for all ELL Students.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. Not all School Districts with ELL Students Participate in Title III Funded Programs.....	36
E. Many ELLs Who are Failing to Demonstrate Proficiency on State Assessments are in Districts and Schools Satisfying all the Accountability Requirements of NCLB	37
III. Petitioners’ Interpretation of the EEOA Would Embroil the Court in Oversight of NCLB.....	38
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	14
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14, 16, 22, 25
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable</i> , 129 S. Ct. 788 (2009).....	13, 16, 17, 21
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Education</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)	14, 16
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	15
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	21
<i>Idaho Migrant Council v. Bd. of Education</i> , 647 F.2d 69 (9th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	5, 6
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	13
<i>Newark Parents Ass'n v. Neward Pub. Sch.</i> , 547 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. v. Sonman Coal Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 120 (1916).....	20
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Bilingual Education Act	10
EEOA as Title II to the Educational Amend- ments Act of 1974 (Pub. L. No. 93-380, title II, 88 Stat. 515 (1974)).....	10, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1226	22
20 U.S.C. § 1234	9
20 U.S.C. § 1703	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1706	7
20 U.S.C. § 6301	7, 10
20 U.S.C. § 6311.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 6314	9
20 U.S.C. § 6316	26, 34
20 U.S.C. § 6812	8, 24
20 U.S.C. § 6821-6826	8
20 U.S.C. § 6823	10
20 U.S.C. § 6824	36
20 U.S.C. § 6825	9
20 U.S.C. § 6842	8, 26
20 U.S.C. § 6847	11, 12
20 U.S.C. § 6913	10
20 U.S.C. § 6914	10
20 U.S.C. § 6951	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 6965	10
20 U.S.C. § 6983	10
20 U.S.C. § 7121	10
20 U.S.C. § 7801	25
20 U.S.C. § 7902	2
 REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 200.20	24
34 C.F.R. § 200.55(c)	25
73 Fed. Reg. 22020, 22022 (Apr. 23, 2008)	31
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
President Nixon, Special Message to Congress on Equal Educational Opportunities and School Busing, 118 Cong. Rec. 8931 (Mar. 17, 1972)	4, 7
118 Cong. Rec. 9012 (Mar. 20, 1972)	5
118 Cong. Rec. 28865 (Aug. 17, 1972)	6
H.R. 13915, § 201(f)	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1335, at 3 (1972)	5
President Nixon, Address to the Nation on Equal Educational Opportunities and School Busing, 1972 Pub. Papers 425 (1972)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arizona Department of Education, <i>Arizona’s School Accountability System Technical Manual</i> , Vol. II. (2004), available at http://azed.gov/azlearns/NCLB_Technical_Manual_2003.pdf	29
Arizona Department of Education, <i>Arizona’s School Accountability System 2006 Technical Manual, Volume II: Adequate Yearly Progress</i> (2007).....	33
Arizona Republic, <i>An uncertain future for ‘No Child Left Behind’</i> (2009), available at http://www.azcentral.com/arizonarepublic/local/articles/2009/01/25/20090125ednochild01	23
Arizona Department of Education, <i>Research and Evaluation Section</i> (Oct. 2008)	28
Arizona Department of Education, Personal Communication to Roger Rice, Re: 00-ADE Data Request (Feb. 2, 2009)	27
<i>State of Arizona Consolidated State Application Accountability Workbook</i> (July 3, 2008)	29, 35
California Dep’t of Educ., <i>2008 Adequate Yearly Progress Report Information Guide</i> (Nov. 2008), available at http://www.cde.ca.gov/ta/ac/ay/documents/infoguide08r.pdf	27
Commission on No Child Left Behind, <i>Beyond NCLB: Fulfilling the Promise to Our Nation’s Children</i> (Washington, D.C.: The Aspen Institute, 2007)	29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kevin Carey, <i>The Pangloss Index: How States Game the No Child Left Behind Act</i> (2007), available at http://www.educationsector.org/usr_doc/The_Pangloss_Index.pdf	36
Erin Dillon & Andrew J. Rotherham, <i>State's Evidence: What It Means to Make 'Adequate Yearly Progress' Under NCLB</i> , Education Sector (2007).....	29, 32
Ellen Forte Fast & William J. Erpenback, <i>Revisiting Statewide Educational Accountability Under NCLB</i> , Council of Chief State School Officers (2004)	34
Goldwater Institute, <i>Opting Out of No Child Left Behind</i> (2008).....	23
Walt Haney et al., <i>The Education Pipeline in the United States, 1970-2000</i> , 10 (2004)	29
The Heritage Foundation, <i>Reforming No Child Left Behind by Allowing States to Opt Out: An A-Plus for Federalism</i> (2007)	23
<i>Decision Letter on Request to Amend Arizona Accountability Plan</i> , Letter, Henry L. Johnson to Tom Horne (Sept. 15, 2005), available at http://www.ed.gov/print/admins/lead/account/letters/acaz3.html	29, 35, 40
Sen. Edward M. Kennedy, <i>Foreword</i> , Winter 2006 Issue, Harv. Educ. Rev. (2006), available at http://www.hepg.org/document/9/	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mass. Dept. of Elementary and Secondary Education, <i>No Child Left Behind Title III: Language Instruction for Limited English Proficient & Immigrant Students Program</i> , available at http://www.doe.mass.edu/ell/titleIII.html (last visited Mar. 23, 2009).....	37
National Clearinghouse for English Language Acquisition and Language Instruction Educational Programs, <i>The Growing Numbers of Limited English Proficient Students 1995/96-2005/06</i> (Dec. 5, 2006), available at http://www.ncela.gwu.edu/policy/states/reports/state_data/2005LEP/GrowingLEP_0506.pdf	3
Gail L. Sunderman, <i>The Unraveling of No Child Left Behind: How Negotiated Changes Transform The Law</i> , The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University (Feb. 2006)	38
New York State Education Department, <i>No Child Left Behind Allocations for Title III, Part A For New York State Public School Districts and Charter Schools 2006-2007</i> (Dec. 5, 2006), available at http://www.emsc.nysed.gov/funding/cladcep/0607/titleIIIallocs0607rev8-9-06.htm	37
Wayne C. Riddle, <i>CRS Report for Congress, Education for the Disadvantaged: Reauthorization Issues for ESEA Title I-A Under the No Child Left Behind Act</i> (2006)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Rogosa, <i>Statistical Misunderstandings of the Properties of School Scores and School Accountability</i> , in <i>Yearbook of the National Society for the Study of Education</i> , Vol. 104, 165-6 (2005).....	33
David Rogosa, <i>The NCLB “99% confidence” scam: Utah-style calculations</i> , Stanford University (November 2003) available at http://www-stat.stanford.edu/~rag/nclb/utahNCLB.pdf	33
U.S. Dep’t of Education, <i>Supplement Not Supplant Provision of Title III of the ESEA</i> , available at http://ed.gov/programs/sfgp/supplefinalattach1.doc	18
U.S. Dep’t of Education, Letter to California, (Jan. 8, 2009), available at http://www.ed.gov/admins/lead/account/cornerstones/ca.pdf	30
U.S. Dep’t of Education, <i>Non-Regulatory Guidance, Supplemental Educational Services</i> (2009), available at http://www.ed.gov/policy/elsec/guid/suppsvcsguid.pdf	26
U.S. Dep’t of Education Office of English Language Acquisition, Language Enhancement, and Academic Achievement for Limited English Proficient Students, <i>The Biennial Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Title III State Formula Grant Program, School Years 2004-06</i> (June 2008), available at http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/oela/title3biennial0406.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Education, <i>National Assessment of Title I Final Report</i> (2007)	28
Warren Institute, <i>Analysis of 2008 NCLB Accountability for ELL Students in California, available at http://www.law.berkeley.edu/3164.htm</i>	28, 30, 38
Wayne E. Wright, Education Policy Study Laboratory, Language Policy Research Unit (LPRU), <i>Evolution of Federal Policy and Implications of No Child Left Behind for Language Minority Students</i> (Arizona State University) (January 2005), <i>available at http://epicpolicy.org/files/EPSSL-0501-101-LPRU.pdf</i>	30
